# Public Sector Management (Lakes) Delegation 2012 (No 1)\*

#### Notifiable instrument NI2012-77

made under the

Public Sector Management Act 1994 s 36C (Delegations by directors-general)

#### 1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Public Sector Management (Lakes) Delegation 2012 (No. 1)*.

## 2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day after notification.

## 3 Delegation of certain powers of Director-General

- (a) this section applies to functions under the *Lakes Act 1976*, that are listed in Column 1 of the table;
- (b) the function is delegated to a delegate; and
- (c) a *delegate* is the person who occupies the position described in Column 3 of the table.

Public Sector Management (Lakes) Delegation 2012 (No.1) – the table

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
Function	<b>Description of Function</b>	Delegate
section 7	Appoint a public servant as an inspector	Director of Environment Protection and Water Regulation – Position No. E00141
section 8	Issue identity card to an inspector	Director of Environment Protection and Water Regulation – Position No. E00141

## 4 Revocation

This instrument revokes the *Public Sector Management (Lakes) Delegation 2008 (No 1)\** Notifiable Instrument NI2008—316

David John Papps Director-General Environment and Sustainable Development Directorate 16 February 2012